Purchase Order
State of West Vlrglnla o PURCHASE ODRDERNOL - e DAGE
Department of Administration ' PBXKCR10B
Purchasing Division :
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

=" CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
00 MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIFPING PAPERS,

] § gHESEIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-
ALL STATE AGENCIES . o TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS g THANC )
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED 2
BY ORDER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
AGE N QY c @PY -TERM_S AND CONDITIONS
313150905 314-512-4374
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY ALL STATE AGENCIES
600 CORPCRATE PARK DRIVE AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ST LOUIS MO 63105 BY ORDER

[

12/21/2010 NET 30 130724835
SHIP:VIA i FOB T FREGHT TERNS”

CHANGE ORDER #{2

TO PROVIDE UPDATED| PRICE LIST, SEE|ATTACHED.

EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2011 .

Dk kk ko k ok ok e Rk ND ADDITIONAIL CHANGES *hixxxkkkdhhhpprs

PURCHASING DIVISION
QERTIFIED ENCUMBERED
DEC 977 2010
;o
«/5«40“%1 7 ot
PREVIOUS PP TOTAL==>  OPEN END
PO NET CHANGE (+)==>
IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE Z@U’( U } W 'OPEN END

@

Lo sl

APPHOVED AS TO FORM BY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

304-558-8802

12(zelzo




GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS _ . .
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of -this order,

2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing
Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Coniract, including without limitation the validity of this
Purchase Order/Contract.

3. NON-FUNDING: Al services petformed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be
continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the
Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available
for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances including,
but not limited fo, the prevafling wage rates-of the WV Division of Labor.

5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties' final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be
binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

6. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the
Seller without the Buyer's consent.

7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods andfor services covered by this order will:
{a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description fumished or specified by the
Bugrflsr; (tL}_ be merchantable and fit for the purpoese intended; and/or {c} be free from defect in material and
workmanship. . :

8. CANCELLATION: The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Crder/Confract upon 30 days written
notice to the seller. '

.9, SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order.  No price increase will be accepted
without written authority from the Buyer. Al goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date
specified in this Order. : : .

10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the deliv.ery of goods or services. Interest may be paid '
on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code. ‘

11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse
such taxes. - '

12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon
mutual written agreement of the parties. . ’

13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this

contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order. :

14. ‘HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate
Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaahtm
and is heresby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity
{45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor. .

15. CONFIDENTIAUITY: The vendor agrees that he or she wifi not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such
personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is
the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's
policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Poficies and information
Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in hitp:/iwww.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

16. LICENSING: Vendors must be ficensed and in good standing in accordance with tag:’y and all state and local laws and
requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited fo, the West Virginia Secretary
of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency
or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide afl necessary releases to obtain information to enable the
Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

17. ANTITRUST: In accepting this purchase order or signing this contract with any agency for the State of West Virginia,
- the vendor agrees to convey, sell, assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia ali rights, fitle, and interest
in and to all.causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the anfitrust laws of the United States and
the State of West Virginia for price fixing andfor unreasonable restraints of ftrade refating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made
and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the inifial payment to vendor. Vendor ceriifies
that this purchase order or contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or
connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law. Vendor further cerlifies that this
purchase order or contract is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. ‘

Aev. 68/09/10



00'L9% [end
00'19% N0 3007

Jspuodsuel) pue $x00] 'shay Justiaoejdal sapNjoU| "SISPOW/eYRW AG SaLIBA saueA A3y 1s07 294 90UE]SISSY 9pIS peoy
, VIN suey et
sabieys W0

2-3 ¥qiyx3 998 SIVLNIY TVNOILYNYILNI

Kdde Aew 593} uoneadde pue diysisquisiy [BNPIAIRU [S[EIUSI ALROHMEDSA 10

9¢'68.% ve26L$ LyBES vIN . uep obie)
9/°166% v6' LTS " BG6PS vIN dn-1oid abie

08'016% 04°Lced oG /N dn-aoid jlewsg
I e R . ofien  sdn-joid

)l

09'61E'L% 06'8Z¢$ 59 BIqHOALOD
09'GIE'LS 06'gees | 82598 wN o | deer
0ZELL'LS 0c8ses 90658 | WIN wnLus)gyAanxn

Ryjeradg

95°206'LS PYGLFS AL uep sabusssed z|
9.°1L66% 76 LPTS o UBACUNN
. suep Jofiuassed

Y W e
B[MUBA

fooom__ | Aiea 2

Bujaligd yoOSM
LLOZ ‘L Adenuer aanoay3 Bulaud
¥ "ON Juswpuawy Ag pasiaad se J@ayg Bulaud 3 naiyx3

asudiaju3z 0566 vd



0049
00'ees

00°9$
00'9s
00°9%
00°9%
00'9%
00°9%
00°9%
00'9%

00°9%
00'9%
00'9%
00'9%
00°9%
00'9%
00°9%
00°0L$
00°0LS
00'0LS

00’ 1%

a)ey abieysing Jo
lenusiaqg Ajleq

alje Aueqry
onBIy AHD HIOA MEN

13N ¥suYD sndionys|IAsumog
OJ)B|N OOy UES

oN2W YHOAA 1/sElleq

OB\ UoISnoH

ohaly uonels absjon

oJjaln unsny

oS Hooqgn

oHa PUBIPIA

oljap oulpieulag UES
OJIBIN SpISIaAlY
013\ OJUBWEIDES
0B PUBRD

i3\ 00SIOUEL] Ueg
olayy obay ueg
oneyy saebuy son

MY ‘ nesunp
Yy ‘abeioyouy
My 'syuediied

ooy uoibuling

STk

HAOA MON

sexa]

eILIOHED

eysely
JUOULIBA

£'91'| uonoag 89g
1sa)es lepualayip Jo abieyouns ajelg o Qi)

{s"| uopoag a3s — abieyd ABUIpIOBNXS)

ualusaife [Bjuss o4 U 2.l Aliep 2yl Ag paldiyinw (& £Q pepialg SINoH JogeT 1ejo] ) 954 as jo ss07 Ateq

"S3)ILU NG JAAC S[EISI ABM | 1B Joy Aep Jad 00 6o ¢ 984 [enusiaylq Aieq Aepn SUO

a|qe|leAy 10N ¢ sabeyoed Bumo)
epeue) Ul ABP/SEZL § [euay 549
fep/eLL $

(dnsew ou) }s07) (BNOY Suuesioebewep Sunows

00'19% welg dwnp
00'19% sedIl



1ddv SONITHE I
1d¥V Q43INIvyg NIN

Ldyv Ao asisael]

Ly uoBaysnpy

Ld¥v INITd

148y LHOdIAIYHS

Ld¥y JOUNOW

1d¥ly SapeyD axel

1Y 39ON0H NOLYY

1du¥ YINANYXITY

L1d¥v LNINILNOD-CIN VLIHDIM
NAAOLNI siadeje

1S dNE S - 3LNYH 34831
1Y TLNI INAVAA 1

ATNO dNMTVAM - BFOVAMS

1S AHES T - NOSHIANY NI

Lddy propiooy al

LV ¥IdO3d ||

1ydy ubtedweyn g

NMOLN] uBiedweys ]

L1duY NOLONINOO1E ]

1dY STTv4 NIL ai

Ldyv S11v4 OHva ai

1dHv ALID XNOIS v

LdHy ucoep vo

1dHV OY1aW SNAWNI00 Vo
WNSAADALNNOD F1DVAMIVA 09
WASAAYALNNOD F1DVANIVA (0}6]
1HOdHIV YLYIHY - ¥yIund VD
1HOdHIY IYNOIOIYH SYSNYXHY LSIMHLIHON oy
1d¥Y 4uws Hod Y

Ldd¥ NYH10a 1
uondiiosag uolyeso BT

2zzz@L5935=58s

“Aep Jad 00°9$ 0} dn 0} 00 z$ Woyy abieyoins Ajlep {euoseas g aaey Aew suoleoo| |euoneN Buimoyo) sy

00SL$ cns pemaN |
00'GL$ ollapy 19)SaysISSAn
00°5L$ oupapy puelsi Buon



00°0G¢ 294 Jaguia |enuuy
00°02% 9a4 uoneolddy

‘sabreyd pue sajel diysiaquialu regap

1HOdHIY FTOH NOSHOVT AM
NAMOLNMOQ TT0H NOSHDYT AM
24dNgSIMIT A

1dH¥ NOLS3THVYHD AM

144V ¥3ANYI3NIHY INA

149V IvdIDINAW ISSOHD v M
1dMv Avg NITIND 1M

1dHV JINISON 1M

1dYY NOLT1ddv 1M

1el¥Y NOLONITHNE 1A

144V TIYNOIDTH IHONVOY WA
WA HALTINOD - PIONYOY YA
Lduy 4941 X1

LdHV ILSIHHD SNdY0D XL
144y ALID Qidvy as

1ddv STvd4 XNOIS as

3AY 3SINOT S - STv4 XNOIS as
LdYv 3937102 ALY.LS vd
Qv0Y HO3L1 HOIH - 39371705 A1V1S Yd
1ddv en3 vd

LdYV 1INI NOLNYHOS vd

1d¥¥ NMOLNITTY vd

1dHV 311¥1d HLYON anN

Ld¥v LONIN an

1dHY SHHOH ANYHD QN

1449V YINOSSIN 1w

YINOSSIN 1

LdHv TYNOIDIY YNTTIH m
LdYVY 1IN STIVH Ly3uo 1w
LHOGHIY 13dSITTE 1

1duv NYINIZ0g i



AMENDMENT #4 to
PRICE AGREEMENT# 9950

1. This is Amendment No. 4 to Price Agreement # 9950 (as amended from time to time, the “Price
Agreement”) dated October 19, 2009, between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its
Department of Administrative Services, State Procurement Qffice, hereafter called “DAS SPO” or
“State” and the Subsidiaries of Enterprise Holdings, Inc. ("Contractor"), 600 Corporate Park Drive, St.
Louis, Missouri 63105 d/b/a Enterprise Rent-A-Car and National Car Rental. hereafter called
"Contractor”. This Amendment is effective on the date it has been signed and approved in accordance
with applicable law.

11. The Purpose of this Amendment is to increase the base rates for Services 1.2%. The Price
Agreement is hereby amended as follows: Exhibits E (1/1/2011) and E-1 (1/1/2011) are added to
the Price Agreement. The revised base rates are effective for Services purchased on or after January 1,
2011, :

ITI. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Price Agreement are still
in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications
contained in the Price Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and
with the same effect as though made at the time of execution of the Price Agreement.

Certification: The individual signing on behalf of Contractor hereby certifies and swears under penalty of perjury: (a)
Contractor is not subject to backup withholding because (i) Contractor is exempt from backup withholding, (ii) Contractor
has not been notified by the IRS that Contractor Is subjeét to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest
or dividends, or (iii) the IRS has noiified Contractor that Contractor is no longer subject to backup withholding; {b) s/he is
authorized to act on behalf of Contractor, s/he has authority and knowledge regarding Contractor’s payment of taxes, and to
the best of her/his knowiedge, Contractor is not in violation of any Oregon tax laws (including, without limitation, the
following pursuant to QAR 150-305.385(6)-(B): For purposes of this certification, “Oregon tax laws”™ means the tax laws
“names is QRS 305.380 (4), including without Iimitation the state inheritance tax, gift tax, personal income tax, withholding
tax, corporation income and excise taxes, amusement device tax, timber taxes, cigarette tax, other tobacco tax., 9-1-1
- -emergency communications tax, the homeowners and renters property tax relief program and local taxes administered by the
" Department of Revenue (Multnomah County Business lncome Tax, Lane Transit District Tax, Tri- Metropolitan Transit
District Employer Payroll Tax, and Tri-Metropolitan District Self-Employment Tax; (¢} Contractor is an independent
contractor as defined in ORS 670.600; and {d) the supptied Contractor data is true and accurate.

CONTRACTOR: Ws L% jse Holdings, Inc.
By: j

Name: Title: Date Mark /. Litow, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, 12/15/10

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, STATE PROCUREMENT OFFICE:

e L

Name: Title: Date_

APPROVED AS TQO APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
Not required per OAR137-045-0050



Adkins, Jo A

From: HAY Tim * SSD SPO [tim.hay @state.or.us]
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 12:18 PM
To: Adrian Ruger (Utah); Brock Vest (Arkansas); Cale Turner (Missouri}; DeMarco, Catherine A;

Cheryl Edgington (Wisconsin); Denise Kincaid (Colorado); Jason Soza (Alaska); Jeff Holden
(South Dakota); Adkins, Jo A; Kathy Adair (Alaska); Lyn Callison (Nevada); Lenora Kingston
(Colorado); Loretta Head (New Hampshire); Mark Little (Idaho); Rhonda Grandy (Montana),
Sarah Simpson (Washington); Steve Smith (Vermont); tim_hay@rafe.wvnet.edu; Tami Nelson

(Utah)
Cc: Douglas Richins
Subject: Enterprise Price Agreement price change
Attachments: WSCA_9950_Enterprise-National_Pricing(Amd_4).xis
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Attention WSCA Vehicle rental states.

Enterprise Holdings has requested a price increase of 1.2%. Under the price agreement, they are allowed to request a
rate increase that is tied to the Producers Price Index (PPl) annually. | apologize for the late notice. They were to become
effective December 1, 2010 but | was able to defay the change by 30 days. The new rates become effective on January
1, 2011. Atftached is a spreadsheet with the adjusted rates.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concems.

Tim A. Hay, CPPB, CGTP, OPBC
Lead State Procurement Analyst
DAS State Procurement Office
1225 Ferry St SE U140

Salem, OR 97301-4285

Ph. 503-378-4650
Fax. 503-373-1626
tim.hav/@istate.or.us

st sk ok ok o o oo o ok s ok ok sk sk ke ok ok sk e ok ok ok ok ke e sk o ok ok ol s st ok e e o ok ke sk sk ok s ok ok ke ok ok ook ke ke ok s ok kol e ok sk ok sk e s ook s ok ok ook

DAS State Procurement Office Mission:
"Demonstrate and provide leadership through innovative, responsive, and accountable public procurement

services.
Sk deokok ok kok ok kol ek ke skok ko ko ok ke sk k sk ke sk A sk R Aok ek ke sk e ok ke sk ok skok ke ek ek sk vk k Ak ek Aok e koo sk ke ok

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This massage, inciuding any atiachments or inks, may conlain privileged. confidential and/or legally protected
information. Apy distribution or use of s communication by anyone olher (han the infended recipient is strictly prohibited.
i you have received this communicelion in error, pleass notlly the sender immediately by replying to this message and
then delste ali coples of the original communpication including any alfachunents and/or inks.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Past Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Purchase Order

PURCHASE ORDER NO.:™:

PBKCR10B

0o

ALIL. STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.

QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-
CHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED
TG THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW,

*313150905
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY
600 CORPORATE PARK DRIVE

ST LOUIS MO

PATEPRINTED:

314-512-4374

63105

BY ORDER

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

12/21/2010
‘SHIEV!

I

130724835

i EREIGHT TERMS:

BEST WAY

PREPAID

LTNE

0001

CATNO

975-14

ITEM NUMBER

SIGNATURE

RECEIPT TICKET FQR PURCHASE ORDER:

AUTOMOBILE RENTALS

DESCRIPTION

DATE

PBKCR10B

QTY DATE

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE []

L4

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY.

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE



